

PURASH-KANPUR HARIDAS NANDI MAHAVIDYALAYA (A Co-education Degree College of Arts, Science and Commerce affiliated to the University of Calcutta) Re- accredited by NAAC with B grade and one of the proud recipients of RUSA 2.0 fund P.O. Kanpur, P.S. Penro, Dist. Howrah, PIN 711410 Website: <u>www.pkhnm.ac.in</u>, email: <u>pkhnm2010@gmail.com</u>, Phone: 03214-250319

PKHNM/NOTICE/MEDICAL CLAIM/2025/4

## Notice

This is to notify you that the Honourable Governing Body of the college has unanimously decided that the college would join the Students Health Home for the advantage of the students. The medical fees collected from the students have been forwarded to the Students Health Home to assist them in accessing medical care and hospitalization without charge or with minimal fees during any medical emergencies or health problems (see PKHNM/NOTICE/STUDENTS HEALTH HOME/2024/117 dated 09.12.24).

Additionally, since the college is not a Mediclaim provider or Health Insurance entity, it has no policy for reimbursing any medical claims, whether partially or fully, for the medical treatment or hospitalization of any student through cash or cheque, in accordance with the decisions made by the Governing Body and the regulations of the West Bengal Universities and Colleges Act 2017 and UGC guidelines. It is also stated that the Head of the Institution does not have the authority to carry out any such transactions without an official directive from the Governing Body explicitly mentioned in its resolution.

Furthermore, it is to be stated that any such request, claim, or pressure for the arbitrary allocation of public funds from a third party will be treated as a breach of the institution's administrative as well as financial policy and will face disciplinary measures from the Governing Body.

Japabrata Bhaduri 14.01.25

DR. TAPABRATA BHADURI Teacher-in-Charge Purash-Kanpur Haridas Nandi Mahavidyalaya, Howrah